BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc.)	
d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for)	File No. ER-2024-0189
Authority to Implement a General Rate)	Tariff No. JE-2024-0110
Increase for Electric Service)	

MOTION FOR SUSPENSION OF FIRST DAY OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING SCHEDULE

COMES NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company"), pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.080 and, for its *Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule* ("Motion") request that the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") suspend the hearings scheduled for Monday, September 30, 2024, pending the filing of a Stipulation and Agreement that will recommend a resolution of many of the issues in this case. In support of this Motion, the Company states as follows:

- 1. The parties to this case have been meeting to discuss the possibility of reaching a settlement in this proceeding.
- 2. In order to facilitate this effort, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission suspend the hearing scheduled for Monday, September 30, 2024.
 - 3. All parties have indicated that they do not object to this Motion.

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission suspend the hearings scheduled for Monday, September 30, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791

Phone: (816) 556-2791 Fax: (816) 556-2787

roger.steiner@evergy.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 Phone: (573) 353-8647 jfischerpc@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed to counsel of record for all parties this 27th day of September 2024.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner